COUNCIL MEETING

22nd FEBRUARY 2016

(A) QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC FOR ORAL REPLY

(1) From Tom Crispin to the Environment Portfolio Holder

Winn Road is in three London Boroughs: Bromley, Greenwich and Lewisham. The road is maintained by Lewisham, but all three boroughs have a responsibility for the safety of road users.

Following recent incidents on the road, what pressure will Bromley assert on Lewisham to review the signage and traffic calming measures on Winn Road including at the entrance to Hadlow College in Bromley and Horn Park in Greenwich?

(2) From Robert Pattullo to the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder

The proposed installation of a GPS at the southern end of the 03 runway and NAP at a cost of £3M to BHAL is for the sole benefit of the Airport. Why are you saying it is for residents benefit when it increases the sale value for BHAL?

(3) From Robert Pattullo to the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder

Why has the opinion of the Council's Senior Solicitor (expressed in 2000 and 2011 in regard to Clause 2.11 of the Lease) been ignored by Councillors in the 25th November decision?

(4) From Robert Pattullo to the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder

Has the Council yet prepared a business case for the infrastructure costs required to support all the improvements necessary to access the Airport, the Hotel and the College such as CPO's, roads, services etc.?

(5) From David Clapham to the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder

The BHAL Lease currently allows home based aircraft to use the 'shoulder hours'. A whistleblower provided recordings of 9 planes which had taken off or landed outside the 'normal' hours. I provided the detail to the Councils Solicitor on 6th November and have sought specific details about these instances on four occasions and have been told there is nothing 'untoward'. I asked at the Executive Council meeting on the 13th January 2016 if LBB had a list of home based aircraft and was told it doesn't.

I request the individual specific details of these apparent contraventions of the BHAL Lease in writing please.

(6) From David Clapham to the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder

It is claimed that the noise will not be higher than 50% of the UDP map. Do Councillors realise that this actually means a 50% increase compared to the current levels by 2020?

(7) From David Clapham to the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder

At the Executive meeting on the 10th February, the Leader said that he had met Sir Lister a few times to obtain a commitment by the GLA to invest funds in the SOLDC. What business case did the Leader present to Sir Lister to justify the expense of taxpayers' money predominantly into a small private enterprise?

(B) QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC FOR WRITTEN REPLY

(1) From Mrs Andrea Stevens, planning representative for the Petts Wood & District Residents' Association (PWDRA) to the Chairman of Development Control Committee

Does Bromley Council's Planning department send out notifications about non-householder appeals that have been made following refusal of planning permission, and when and to whom are such notifications sent? What quality assurance checks are made to ensure that all interested parties are notified?

(2) From Callie Foster to the Environment Portfolio Holder

Following a productive meeting between residents of Moorfield Road, Orpington and Council representatives held on 16 November 2015 we, the residents, have been waiting for a response from the Council in relation to our petition requesting a residents parking scheme. Please could the Council update us on progress made and the next steps required to move this process forward?